

A138257

(Contra Costa County Superior Court Case No. MSC11-01729)

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
Division 2**

**DEBRA HALLIDAY McCANN,
Plaintiff/Appellant,**

vs.

**JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, et al.,
Defendants/Respondents.**

Appeal from a Judgment of the Contra Costa County Superior Court
Hon. Steven K. Austin, Judge, presiding

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

**JOHN T. SCHREIBER, SBN 131947
LAW OFFICES OF JOHN T. SCHREIBER
1255 Treat Blvd., Suite 300
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Telephone: (925) 472-6620
Facsimile: (925) 553-7197
email: jschreiber@schreiberappeals.com
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant
DEBRA HALLIDAY McCANN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS OR ENTITIES

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 10

A. Factual History10

1. Ms. McCANN has lived in the Kuss Road property for 33 years and raised her children there 10

2. In 2007 CHASE’s predecessor in interest WaMu induced Ms. McCANN to refinance with WaMu using an “Option ARM” or “Pick and Pay” loan11

3. In September 2008, the FDIC took over WaMu and sold WaMu’s assets to CHASE, but there is a factual dispute as to whether CHASE assumed WaMu’s liabilities as well as assets12

4. In 2009, after the CHASE assumption of the WaMu loan, CHASE personnel informs Ms. McCANN that she doesn’t qualify for a refinance, but that she does qualify for a loan modification, and that it is a good thing that CHASE is not participating in the government program, so the loan limit won’t be in place 13

5. Due to numerous mishaps on CHASE’s part, including shredding her loan modification application, Ms. McCANN has to submit 4 separate loan modification applications to CHASE, and CHASE all too often failed to provide any meaningful assistance when Ms. McCANN spoke with CHASE agents13

6. CHASE eventually informs Ms. McCANN that she was denied a loan modification because the loan amount limit in her category was \$729,550, after foreclosure proceedings began 15

7. CHASE engages in a pattern of conduct that violates the Rosenthal Act in seeking payment from Ms. McCANN on the loan 16

8.	A notice of trustee’s sale was set for August 1, 2011	18
B.	Procedural History	18
1.	Ms. McCANN filed suit against CHASE, et al. and sought injunctive relief against CHASE’s imminent foreclosure on her home	18
2.	The Trial Court issued a tro enjoining CHASE’s foreclosure proceedings	18
3.	Chase still commenced proceedings on foreclosure, placing a \$735,000 credit bid on the property, rescinded the trustee’s sale, then later stipulated to not holding any foreclosure proceedings during the pendency of this litigation	19
4.	Ms. McCANN filed a First Amended Complaint	19
5.	The District Court denied CHASE’s removal as untimely	20
6.	The Trial Court sustained CHASE’s demurrer without leave to amend as to all but McCANN’s Rosenthal cause of action, and sustained the demurrer as to the Rosenthal claim with leave to amend	20
7.	Trial Court sustained CHASE’S demurrer without leave to amend as to McCANN’s SAC	21
8.	Statement of appealability	22
	ARGUMENT	22
A.	Standards of Review	22
B.	McCANN validly alleged a violation by CHASE of California’s Rosenthal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act	23
1.	McCANN need not allege this claim with “particularity” as meant by CHASE and/or the Trial Court; ultimate facts suffice to state a cause of action	24

2.	The numerous acts alleged in McCANN’s cause of action for violation of the Rosenthal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act comprised valid causes of action	28
a.	The more persuasive rule is that foreclosure on secured real property comprises “debt collection” under the Rosenthal Act	30
b.	McCANN’s allegations against CHASE adequately allege improper debt collection practices within the Rosenthal Act	38
C.	The SAC is capable of being amended to allege a cause of action not only for violation of the Rosenthal FDCPA, but also for negligent misrepresentation, promissory estoppel, and negligence pursuant to <i>Jolley v. Chase Home Finance, LLC, et al</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 872	43
1.	At worst, McCANN’s Rosenthal claim is capable of amendment to state a valid cause of action	43
2.	McCANN’s pleadings can also be cured by amendment to state causes of action for and negligent misrepresentation, promissory estoppel, and negligence pursuant to <i>Jolley</i>	45
a.	McCANN can amend her pleading to allege a cause of action for negligent misrepresentation against CHASE	51
b.	These same facts also state a cause of action for promissory estoppel	58
c.	McCANN can amend her pleading to allege a cause of action for negligence in WAMU/CHASE’s handling of her loan and loan modification process	59
1)	Applying the “<i>Biakanja</i>” factors	61
D.	The Demurrer to the second cause of action in the FAC, based on CHASE’s violation of Civ. § 2923.5 was improperly sustained without leave to amend	74

CONCLUSION77

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT

**APPELLANT'S
OPENING BRIEF**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alfaro v. Cmty. Hous. Imp. Sys. & Planning Ass'n, Inc.</i> (2009) 171 Cal. App. 4th 1356	53
<i>Bank of America etc. Assn. v. Pendergrass</i> (1935) 4 Cal.2d 258	54
<i>Biakanja v. Irving</i> (1958) 49 Cal.2d 647	7,9,60,61,65,74
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311	56
<i>C.A. v. William S. Hart Union High School Dist.</i> (2112) 53 Cal.4th 861	25,26
<i>California Mfgs Assn. v. Public Utilities Comm.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 836	31
<i>City of Stockton v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 730	56,59
<i>Committee on Children’s Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp.</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 197	27
<i>Economic Empowerment Foundation v. Quackenbush</i> (1998) 57 Cal.App.4th 677, 684, fn.5	59
<i>Garat v. City of Riverside</i> (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 259, <i>disapproved on other grounds in</i> <i>Morehart v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 725, 743, fn. 11	45
<i>Garcia v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 1881098 (N.D. CA, 2010)	65,66,67
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 468	23
<i>Glazer v. Chase Home Fin., et al.</i> , 704 F.3d 453 (6 th Cir. 2013)	34,35,37,38
<i>Green v. Grimes-Stassforth Stationery Co.</i> (1940) 39 Cal.App.2d 52.	24,25
<i>Gburek v. Litton Loan Servicing LP</i> , 614 F.3d 380 (7th Cir.2010)	36
<i>Haddad v. Alexander, Zelmanski, Danner & Fioritto, PLLC</i> , 698 F.3d 290	

(6th Cir.2012)	34
<i>Heinemann v. Jim Walter Homes, Inc.</i> , 47 F.Supp.2d 716 (D.W.Va.1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 173 F.3d 850 (4th Cir.1999)	32
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291, 115 S.Ct. 1489, 131 L.Ed.2d 395 (1995)	34,35
<i>Hulse v. Ocwen Fed. Bank, FSB</i> , 195 F.Supp.2d 1188 (D. Ore.2002)	30,32
<i>In re Landry</i> , 493 B.R.541 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2013)	29
<i>Intengan v. BAC Home Loans Servicing LP</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1047	76
<i>Izenberg v. ETS Services, LLC</i> , 589 F.Supp.2d 1193 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	31,39
<i>Jensen v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> (E.D. Cal. 2010) 702 F.Supp.2d 1183	24,30
<i>Jolley v. Chase Home Finance, LLC, et al</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 872	5,6,7,9,12,13,43,45-51,52,54,55,56,57,58,59,60,61,62,63,67,69,70,71,72,73
<i>Kaltenbach v. Richards</i> , 464 F.3d 524 (5 th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Kong v. City of Hawaiian Gardens Redevelopment Agency</i> (2002) 108 Cal.App.4th 1028, 1032, fn.1	22
<i>Lazar v. Sup. Ct.</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 631	25
<i>Lovejoy v. AT&T Corp.</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 85	52
<i>Marshall v. Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1397	23
<i>Maynard v. Cannon</i> , 401 Fed.Appx. 389 (10th Cir.2010)	34
<i>Mid-Cal Nat. Bank v. Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco</i> , 590 F.2d 761 (9th Cir.1979)	66
<i>Natividad v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., et al</i> , 2013 WL 2299601 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	32

<i>Nymark v. Heart Fed. Savings & Loan Assn.</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1089	60,61
<i>Ohlendorf v. American Home Mortgage Servicing, et al.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 575 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	41,42
<i>Pfeifer v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 1250	76,77
<i>Piper v. Portnoff Law Assocs.</i> , 396 F.3d 227 (3d Cir.2005)	33,36
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal. 4th 26	26,27
<i>Reese v. Ellis, Painter, Ratterree & Adams, LLP</i> , 678 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir.2012)	34,35,36
<i>RiverIsland Cold Storage, Inc. v. Fresno-Madera Production Credit Ass’n.</i> (2013) 55 Cal.4th 1169	53,54,59
<i>Romea v. Heiberger & Assocs.</i> , 163 F.3d 111 (2d Cir.1998)	33,36
<i>Rosal v. First Federal Bank of California</i> , 671 F.Supp. 2d 1111 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	30,31
<i>Saunders v. Cariss</i> (1990) 224 Cal.App.4th 905	56
<i>Schifando v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1074	23,43
<i>Shapiro & Meinhold v. Zartman</i> , 823 P.2d 120 (Colo.1992)	33,35,37
<i>Smith v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, et al.</i> , 2012 WL 136245 (D. Nev. 2012)	42,44
<i>Tenzer v. Superscope, Inc.</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 18	54,59
<i>Watkinson v. MortgageIT, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2196083 (S.D. CA 2010)	62,63,64,65
<i>Wilson v. Draper & Goldberg, P.L.L.C.</i> , 443 F.3d 373 (4 th Cir. 2006) . .	32,33,34,36,44

Statutes

Federal

15 U.S.C. §§ 1692 *et seq* (Fair Debt Collection Practices Act)
..... 2,4,17,22,29,30,31,32,33,34,35,36,37,40,42,44
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(5) 34
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(F)(iii) 38
15 U.S.C. § 1692b 29
15 U.S.C. § 1692b(6) 2,17,40
15 U.S.C. § 1692c 34
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a)(1) 2,17,40
15 U.S.C. § 1692d 34
15 U.S.C. § 1692d(1),(2),(6) 2,17,41
15 U.S.C. § 1692e 34,35,36
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(8) 3,18,41
15 U.S.C. § 1692f 34
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1) 3,18,41
15 U.S.C. § 1692i(a)(1) 31
15 U.S.C. § 1692j 29
15 U.S.C. § 1692k 29
28 U.S.C. § 1447 20

State

Business & Professions Code § 17200-17209 (Unfair Competition Law)
..... 26,27
Civil §1714 66
 1788 *et seq.* (Rosenthal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act)
 1,3,4,10,16,20,23,24,28,29,30,31,32,37,38,39,41,42,43,44,57
 1788.1(a) 28
 1788.1(b) 29
 1788.2(b) 37,41
 1788.2(c) 37,38,41
 1788.2(d) 39
 1788.2(e) 39
 1788.2(f) 39
 1788.2(g) 39
 1788.2(h) 39

1788.2(i)	39
1788.2(j)	39
1788.2(k)	39
1788.10(a)	16,39
1788.10(b)	16,39
1788.11(a)	1,16,40
1788.11(b)	2,16,40
1788.14(c)	2,17,40
1788.17	2,3,17,18,29,40,41
2923.5	9,10,73,74,75,76,77
2923.5(a),(b),(c),(e)	76
2923.5(f)	74
2923.6	73
2923.6(c)	71
2923.7	71
2924.11	71
2924 <i>et seq</i>	31
2924(b)	4,31,32,41
2924.15	74
Civil Procedure § 472c	59
906	45
Evid. § 451(f)	20,21
452(d),(g),(h)	20,21
Gov. § 815.2	25

Rules

California Rule of Court 8.204(a)	56
Contra Costa County Rule of Court 7.F	22

Articles and Treatises

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 263 (6th ed.1990)	35
Eric M. Marshall, Note, <i>The Protective Scope of the Fair Debt Collection Practices Act: Providing Mortgagees the Protection</i>	

They Deserve From Abusive Foreclosure Practices, 94 Minn. L.Rev. 1269, 1297-98 (2010)35

Alejandro Lazo, *Banks Are Foreclosing While Homeowners Pursue Loan Modifications*, Los Angeles Times, April 14, 201157,70
